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Photographs by Myuno J. Chun Lob Angeies Times
COLUMNIST Steve Lopez asks people in Bel-Air if they know who the 118-million-gallon water user is. It's hard to tell in this ritzy
enclave, where many mansions have lawns the size of football fields, lush gardens and forests oftrees.

Untouched by drought

In Bel-Air, someone is using 1,300 gallons of water — per hour

STEVE LOPEZ

This muchwe know:

California’s championwater
hog lives somewhere in Bel-Air,
guzzlingmore gallons peryear —

n.8 million—than any other
homeowner inthe state

Who is the culprit?

Thiswe do notknow.

AlJune 1storybythe Center
for Investigative Reporting did not reveal the
name or address, because the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power refused to
turn over that information.

But let's do some math.

Nearly 12 million gallons ayear breaks down
to about 1 million gallons a month and 32,000
gallons aday. That's enough for 90 average
households.

Whileyou're lettingyour lawn die and flush-
ingthetoileteverythree days because we're in
the midst of an epic drought, someone in one of
the most affluent ZIP Codes inthe country
(90077) is hosing away 1,300 gallons ofwater
hourly, and paying about $90,000 ayearforthe
privilege.

You'd haveto flushthe toilet 6,400 timesina ~ SOMEONE in one of the riiopt affluent ZIP Codes in the country (90077) is hosing away
day to use 32,000 gallons. [See Lopez, BS] 1,300 gallons ofwater hourly and paying about $90,000 a year for the privilege.
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AN AERIAL VIEW shows Stone Canyon Reservoir and some Bel-Air neighborhoods and beyond. Bel-Air didn't just have the top residen-
tial water user in the state — ithad four ofthe top five, with Brentwood (3), Beverly Hills (2) and Westwood (1) rounding out the top 10.

In Bel-Air, the water flows freely

[Lopez, from ElI

About 135 people would
haveto eachtake aone-
hourshower Inone day
whichisentirely possible,
because some afthese
houseshave 15 or 20 bed-
rooms and acouple dozen
bathrooms.

IthoughtI'd tekcadrive
to Bel-Airandseetfl could
locate the culprit. I knewit
wouldn'tbe easy.

Bel-Airdidn'tjusthave
the top resident la! water
userinthe state fortheyear
endmg April 1—Ithad four
ofthetap five, withBrent-
wood (3), BeverlyHills (2)
and Westwood (1) rounding
outthetop 10 The DWPtells
me itsentlettersto the
biggestgluttons, urging
themto cutback, and plans
to furtherinvestigate.

Sure enough, itwashard
tonarrowthelistofsus-
pects Tuesday as I cruised
theverdantnills.

I saw Tuscanvillas, gated
palaces and massive es-
tates, many with lawnsthe
size offootball fields, lush
gardensand forests oftrees.

What1did not see was
anything brown.

Thisisnotthe Idnd of
neighborhood, bythe way,
whereyou cansimply knock
onthefront doorand ask
peopleifthey've heard
there's an epic watershort-
age. These are homeswith
security gates and Kremlin
walls, ar.d you'dneed a
helicopterto get abetter

lookat how many swimming
pools and vineyards are
sucking up the state’s most
valuableand scarcere-
source

ArdttsnotastfBel-Air
residents are easyto bump
Into onthe street. Allyon
see are gardeners, plumb-
ers, professional dbgwalk-
ersandthelike.

You also see armies of
constructionworkerstoiling
away on houses the size of
aircraftcarriers, including
an 85.000-square-fcctmon-
strosity going upon Airole
Wayand a60,000-square-
footbehemoth attheinter-
section ofBellagio Road
and Stone Canyon Road,
which, when completed,
could end up makingthe
11.8-million-gallon guzzler
look like apiker.

Downton Abbey isn'tas
bigasthese places. Does
anyoneatLA. City Halleve,
sayno tothese iRvelopers?

Marcia Hobbs, amember
ofthe BelAlr Homeowners
Alliance and publisher of
the Beverly Hills Courier,
said the word isthat one of
the newhomesimder con-
structionwillhave four
swimmingpools. '

“Oneforeachofthe
owner'swives andtheir
encourages,’ she said, and
shewasn'tkidding.

Butdespise the size of
seme properties, Hobbs
wondered ifthe D.8 bullion
gallonsayearwas amis-
take, orifmaybethere’sa

‘There is an
incredible
variation in the
overall footprint
between the
average person in
Los Angeles and
the wealthiest of
the wealthy.’

— Travis Lonocore
who eaches urban ecology
atusc

leak.

“I'm astounded,” she
said.

Hobbs said thatherown
lawninBel-Airisnow
brown, and chat she knows
ofnomeowners replacing
turfwith rock oi rosemary
She and her friendsinthe
garden clubJustretimed
fromatrip to Seattle, where
theydid someiesearchon
savingwater by replacing
lawns withroses.

Goodforthem, butalot
ofpeople seemto be thumb-
ing theirnoses.

sWehave aplacewhere
true mega mansionsare
goinginand literally billion-
airesa- e elbowing out mil-
lionaires," said Travis Long-
core, whoreaches urban
ecology at USC and is presi-

dentofthe Bel Air-Beverly
CrestNeighborhood Coun-
cil

Longcore,whorentsin
Bever.yGlen,saidhehasno
ideawhothebigges+-eater
hogis.

“But there js anincred-
‘blevariationinthe overall
footprintbetweenthe aver-
age personinLosAngeles
and tne wealthiest ofthe
wealthy. “he said.

Long"ore saidthe own-
ersofsuchmassive propel
tiesdon't pay the true social
cost ofstormwaterrunoff,
infrastructure, the Impact
on the naturalenvircnmer.c
and “the degradation cf
fundamental earth sys-
tems.”

Stephanie Pincetl, direc-
tor ofthe UCLA Institute of
the Environment and Sus-
tainability, offeredasimilar
view. “Ithinhtnatsince the
Reagan Thatcherrevolu-
tion we have had akind of
disconnectofthetoptier of
people who make alot of
money, and the notion of
socialresponsibility andthe
ideathatwe're all Inthe
same boatseems to have
withered away,” she said.

In astudy ofvoluntary
and mandatory watei con-
servation restrictions be-
tween 200C and 2<H0, Pincetl
said, .ower-ffieome custom-
ers conservedmorethan
highearners.

She favors sockingitto
the guzzlers,

“The moreyouuse, the

moreyou pay, likea gradu
ated Incometax.”

That'sahreadyinthe
works at LADWP, which
could gofromatwo-tier
systemtofourtiers. Marty
Adams oftheDWPtold me
thatInthe case ofthe high-
estuserin Bel-Air, the
$90,000 annual cost ofwater
would rise to about $125,000.

That'snotenough. Ifyou
canpay $90,000 ayear for
water, I'm guessingyou'd
barelynotice abump uke
that.

Whatyouwould notice,
though, is havingyourwater
service shut off, like DWP
doesto thousands ofcus-
tomerswho failbehind.

I'd gladlyvolunteerto
close thatvalve myself.

Inthe meantime, if
you've gotahunchwhothe
King CeyserofCalifon,;.
water consumption might
he, drop adlmeandlets
flushhimout.

sieve, lopez@Iatimes.com
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Irfan Khan 1o0s Angeles Times

A HOMELESS MAN sleeps on a bridge in downtown Los Angeles. Homelessness has surged in the city in
recent years, and officials have acknowledged failure to stem it. “ This is all simply words,” says one critic.

L.A. leaders to declare
homeless emergency

Sef 23 2.0HS
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+ he plan would devote up to $100 million to the issue

By Peter Jamison,
David Zahniser
and Matt Hamilton

Acknowledging their failure to stem a
surge in homelessness, Los Angeles’ elect-
ed leaders on Tuesday said they would de-
clare a “state ofemergency’ and devote up
to $100 million tc the problem. But they of-
fered few detaus about where the money
would come from or how it would be spent,
leaving some to question the effort's
chances ofsuccess

The announcement by seven City
Council members and Mayor Eric Garcetti
was a powerful signal of growing alarm at
City Hall over L.A.'s homeless population,
which has risen 12% since 2013, the year
Garecetti took office. It coincided with a di-
rective from the mayor Monday evening
that the city free up an additional $13 mil-
lion in the coming months to help house
people living on the sheets.

Some lawmakers assert that their pro-
posed declaration — which the council
must still vote to approve — would allow
the city to ease restrictions on churches
and nonprofitgroups shelteringthe home-

Life on the
streets of L.A.

Growing: In Doth the city
and county of Los Angeles,
the homeless population
has jumped 12% in the last
two years

Shelters: The number of
tents, makeshift
encampments and vehicles
occupied by homeless
peuple soared 85%, to

9 535, according to biennial
Lgdres from the Los Angeles
Homeless Services
Authority.

Countywide: More than
44,000 homeless people
were tallied in January, up
from more than 39,000 in
2013. the reoort said Well
over half — nearly 26,000 —
were in the city of Los
Angeles.

less and speed up the permitting process
for builders of affordable housing They
pointed to astate lawthat allows the cityto
declare a “shelter crisis” and use public fa-
cilities such as parks or schools as emer-
gencyhousing.

“It’s time to get real because thisis lit
erally a matter of life and death,” said
Councilman Mike Bonin, whose Westside
district is home to many ofthe makeshift
sidewalk encampments that are an in-
creasingly glaring symbol of the problem
across the city He spoke of a “collective
failure ofevery level of government to deal
with what has been a homeless crisis for
generations and is explodjig and exacer-
batingnow.”

Despite such tough talk, however,
Tuesday’s announcement was marked by
signs of the confused tactics critics say
have hindered an effective city response to
a growing challenge Council members
haven't identified the sources for all ofthe
money or how it would be used. Mean
while, the mayor hasyet to release asweep-
ingplan- nowweeksoverdue - -he sayshe
is crafting to end homelessness.

[See Homeless, A12]
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Few details on homeless directive

[Homeless, from Al]

“Thisisail simplywords,”
sajjl Mark Ryavec, president
of the Venice Stakeholders
Assn.,whichhas argued fora
mpre aggressive approach
to clearing encampments
and housing the homeless.
“Again, it shows an ongoing
lack of leadership on behalf
ofthe city.”

Gary Blasi, a professor
emeritus at the UCLA
School of Law, said the
promise to fund newhousing
and services for the 26,000
homeless people in L.A. was
a positive step for a city gov-
ernment that has recently
been preoccupied with em-
powering the police to crack
down on encampments.

“If it is purely symbolic,

S »i® ,,

that will be bad,” Blasi said.
“But at least people are en-
gaging in a conversation
about how to solve the prob-
lem instead ofjust moving it
around the city.”

Tuesday's  announce-
ment was the second high-
profile declaration about
homelessness from L.A. city
officials in as many months.
Late in July, Garcetti said in
a speech that his office was
preparing a three-part “bat-
tle plan” forwhat he dubbed
a“waronhomelessness here
in Los Angeles.” He said the
plan would be released in
“aboutamonth.”

Two months later, the
mayor’s office has notissued
the plan, although Garcetti
has spoken in broad strokes

NMuaiig

aboutwhatitwould involve.

On Tuesday he said its
“main pillars” were the ex-
pansion of a system for
tracking homeless people
used by county and city offi-
cials; new centers for street
dwellers to store their be-
longings and use social serv-
ices; and anti-poverty mea-
sures (such as L.A.'s recent
move to raise the minimum
wage) that could prevent
people from losing their
homes inthe first place.

The directive issued
Monday night is intended to
fund stopgap measuresuntil
Garcetti's larger plan is fi-
nalized. The mayor asked
City Administrative Officer
Miguel Santana to find
funding for initiatives such

§31*slgs|'
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as housing subsidies for the
newly homeless and to keep
the city’s winter shelters
open an extra two months
through what is expected to
be aseason ofheavyrainand
floods.

“These are our fellow An-
gelenos,” Garcetti  said
Tuesday, referring to the
people who regularly sleep
on the lawns and benches
around City Hall. He said
they “have no other place to
go, and they're literally here
where we work, a symbol of
our city's intense crisis.”

In an interview, Santana,
the city's top financial offi-
cial, declined to say where
the money sought by the
mayor and council could be
found in a budget that only
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recently began to recover
from revenue shortfalls
caused by years ofrecession.

The council is “asking us
to look at all revenues the
city has access to, so we will
do that,” he said. Bonin, a
member ofthe city’'s budget
committee, said much ofthe
$100 million could come from
the city’s reserve fund, which
is set aside for financial
emergencies.

Councilman Gil Cedillo,
chairman of the city’s hous-
ing committee, said some of
the money could be used to
installlights and hire guards
for city and church parking
lots, which could host people
livingintheircarsorRVs, He
also suggested designating
city-run pools as places for

s grf
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the homeless to shower and
easing planning and envi-
ronmental regulations to
speed construction of low-
income housing projects.

“We need to actlikeit'san
emergency,” Cedillo said.
“We can't do business as
usual.”

The homelessness prob-
lem’s reach can be seen in
the clusters oftents, tarpau-
lins and shopping carts that
have spread far beyond
downtown’s skid row, taking
root in neighborhoods from
Studio City to Highland
Park. The number of en-
campments and vehicles oc-
cupied by the homeless has
increased 85% over the last
two years, according to the
Los Angeles Homeless Serv-
ices Authority.
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'IWD aims
to turn sewage
INnto beverage

Water recycling plant
would be among the
world’s largest

By Matt Stevens
and Monte Morin

For more than 80 years,
the Metropolitan Water Dis-
trict has paved the way for
Southern California’s epic
growth by securing water
from hundreds of miles
away.

This week, the mammoth
agency said it wants to in-
vest closer to home in what
would be one of the world’s
largest plantsto recycle sew-
age into drinking water

The plan would thrust
Los Angeles County to the
forefront ofasmall but grow-
ingnumber ofareas embrac-
ing“toilettotap” technology
to meet the water needs of
their residents. It comes af-
ter fouryearsofdroughtthat
have sparked questions
about the long-term reliabil-
ity ofsome water supplies.

For the MWD, its ex-
panded mvolvement in wa-
ter recyclingis also a power-
ful statement that Southern
California cannot count on
imported watei alone to
serve a growing population

“This is the new reality of

/

water in California,” said
Mark Gold, associate vice
chancellor for environment
and sustainability at UCLA.
“If anything, this drought
has demonstrated that
you'd better have a diversi
fled water portfolio oryou're
not going to survive very
well.”

Now, 58% ofL.A. County's
waterisimported, while 38%
comes from groundwater
sources, according to a
UCLA study. Only 4% comes
from lecyeling, and high
processing costs have until
recentlylimited its appeal to
water providers.

The agency would part-
nerwith Los Angeles County
sanitationdistricts to create
thefacility

In a committee meeting
Monday, MW.D staff pre-
sented the framework of a
plan to purify and reuse as
much as 168,000 acre feet of
water a year — enough to
serve about twice that num-
ber ofhouseholds for ayear.

Doing so would require
the MWD to build a treat-
ment plant and delivery fa-
cilities and comply with en-
vironmental regulations—a
process that could take
more than adecade.

Officials did not specify a
projected cost, but similar
endeavors elsewhere have

[See Watei', A12]
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For more than 80 years,
the Metropolitan Water Dis
trict has pavea tiie way l'or
Southern California’s epic
growth by securing water
frem hundreds of miles
away.

Thisweek, the mammoth
agency said it wants to in-
vest closer to home in what
would be one of the world’s
largest plantsto recycle sew-
age into drinkingwater.

The plan would thrust
Los Angeles County to the
forefrontofasmall but grow-
ing number ofareas embrae
ing“toiletto tap” tocln:ology
to meet the water needs of
their residents. It comes af-
terfouryears ofdroughtthat
have sparked questions
aboutthe long-term reliabil-
ity of some water supplies.

For the MWI.! its ex-
panded involvement in wa-
ter recycling is also a power-
ful statement that Southern
California cannot count on
Imported water alone to
serve agrowing population

“This is the new reality of

water in California,” said
Mark Gold, associate vice
chancellor for environment
and sustainability at UCLA.
“If anything, this drought
nas demonstrated that
you'd better have a diversi-
fied water portfolio or you're
not gomg to survive vexy
well.”

Now, 5896 ofli.A. County’s
waterisimported, while 33%
comes from groundwater
sources, according to a
UCLAstudy. Only 4% comes
from recycling, and high
processing costs nave until
xecently limited its appeal to
water providers.

The agency would part-
nerwith Los Angeles County
sanitation districts to create
the facility.

In a committee meeting
Monday, MWD staff pre-
sented the framework of a
plan to purify and reuse as
much os 168,000 acre-teet of
water a year — enough to
serve about twice that num-
ber ofhouseholds for ayear.

Doing so would require
the MWD to build a treat-
ment plant and delivery fa-
cilities and comply with en-
vironmental regulations—a
process that could take
more than a decade’.

Officials did not specify a
projected cost, but similar
endeavors elsewhere have

[See Water, A12]



4gency plans
plant to make
waste drinkable

[Water, from Al]

required about $1 billion.
They want the board to au-
thorize a $15-million “dem-
onstration project” in Car-
son as early as November.
Funding could come from
water revenue, state loans
and giants, and possibly
from awaterbond passed by
voters last year.

Treated and purified
sewage water can cost as
much as $900 an acre-foot to
produce and distribute,
compared with $1,400 for im-
ported water.

Robert Ferrante, assist-
ant chief engineer at the
Sanitation Districts of Los
Angeles County, said the
proposalwould go before his
executive board next month.

But critics of the plan
said Tuesday that the de-
tails are too fuzzy to move
forward so fast, and that
delving into recycled water
production may not be
MWD's place.

“We have no clear-cutin-
formation yet about
whether the program makes
jconomic sense,” said Keith
..ewinger, an MWD board
nember representing the
SanDiego County Water Au-
.hority, “We are not surewhy
Metropolitan wants to be in-
volved. That’s not the busi-
less model we've had.”

Coastal communities in
California flush hundreds of
>illions of gallons oftreated
ewage into the Pacific
Dcean each year. In the last
.ouple of decades, however,
vater managers have at-
empted to recycle some of
his water for human use.

So-called purple pipe
ystems take sewage that
las been filtered and clean-
ed and use it to irrigate

rops, parksand golfcourses
- butnot as drinkingwater.
Potable-reuse systems,

ontheotherhand, use avari-
ety ofmethods to purify wa-
ter that has already been
processed at a sewage treat-
ment facility. The end result
ofthistoilet to tap process is
aliquid that is cleaner than
most bottled waters and in-
tended forhuman consump-
tion.

As drought places an in-
creasing strain on tradi-
tional sources of drinking
water, water managers have
looked to expand water recy-
cling systems and thereby
increase local water supply.
(Recycled water has been
used to replenish Los Ange-
les County aquifers for years
buton asmallerscale.)

Los Angeles Mayor Eric
Garcetti has directed the
Department of Water and
Power to reduce by half its
purchase ofimported drink-
ing water by 2024. He has
also called foran “integrated
water strategy that in-
creases local water supplies
and thatimproves water se-
curity.”

Officials in  Orange
County say their Ground-
water Replenishment Sys-
tem — which can treat as
much as 100 million gallons a
day—uwill eventually be able
to purify 130 million gallons a
day for reuse. They say it is
the largest such system in
the world.

MWD officials hope that
in about a decade, their pro-

posed treatment plant
would produce 150 million
gallons a day.

In recentyears, the MWD
has paid a subsidy to water
providers that clean or recy-
cle some oftheirlocal supply.

“Met has always been
very supportive ofwater re-
cycling,” MWD Assistant
General Manager Debra
Man said in an interview.
“This takes it to the nextlev-

Sewage to beverage

The MWD plans to build a vast water recycling network that would purify sewage from
the Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County and store it in underground aquifers foi
later use as drinking water. Roughly 150 million gallons per day of treated sewage wats
would be converted to potable use instead of being flushed into the Pacific Ocean,

officials estimate.

O Waste leaves home
through sewer system.

O waste is pumped to
L.A. County’s Joint Water
Pollution Control Plant in'
Carson, where it is treated for
discharge into the Pacific
Ocean. Currently, up to 280
million gallons of treated '
sewage flows into the ocean
each day.

O New system would use reverse -
osmosis and other technology to
purify a portion of this treated
sewage to near distilled quality.

O Purified water is pumped
through a network of
pipelines to area filtering
basins From there, the
water percolates into
aquifers. Water is stored
and later used as drinking
water.

Sources: Metropolitan Water District and Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles. Graphics reporting by Monte Mokin

el.”

The MWD and a partner-
ship of two dozen county
wastewater agencies —
known as Sanitation Dis-
tricts of Los Angeles County
— have been working to-
gether on feasibility reports
and pilot studies since 2010,
according to documents
outliningthe proposed recy-
clingproject.

Ferrante, the sanitation
districts engineer, said that
roughly 40% of the sanita-
tionagency'streated sewage
is recycled in one way or an-
other. Increasing that per-
centage has proven difficult
however.

“This is a great new
source ofwater for Southern
California,” Ferrante said.
“But you can't put all your
eggs in one basket. There’s
no one answer to sustain-
ability. It's notjust desalina-
tion, it's not just conserva-

tion, it's not just recycling,
andit'snotjust turfremoval.
It's a combination of all
those things.”

Officials said they could
launch the demonstration
at the sanitation districts’
Joint Water Pollution Con-
trol Plantin Carson about 20
months after the project is
approved. The treatment
processes would be per-
fected on 1 million gallons of
water a day while officials
conduct additional studies
and develop a financing
plan, according to an MWD
memo.

Experts have raised con-
cerns about waters of vary-
ing chemistries mixing in
aquifers.

A study published in the
journal Environmental Sci-
ence & Technology found
that when highly purified
wastewater was stored in an
Orange County aquifer, the

Los Angeles Tiro

water caused arsenic to es
cape from clay sediments i
a way that water filtered 1
naturally did not.

The solution, accordin;
to Stanford University re
searchers, was to add cal
cium to the purified wate
before adding it to the aqui
fer.

Gold said there will bi
“enormous obstacles
ahead, such as figuring ou
where to store all thi
groundwater, determininj
who has rights to whicl
aquifers and gameringpolit
ical support for the projeci
across the MWD board.

“But this is so soreh
needed,” he said, “we havetc
figure out how to make |l
work.”

matt.stevens@latim s.com
Twitter: @bymattstevens
monte.morin@latimes.com
Twitter: @montemorin
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These bills improve... prevention of oil spills

[Brown, from BI]
suchvalve.

Brown also OKd a meas-
ure that enlists commercial
fishermen and other boat
operators to help contain
leaks.

“These bills improve
planning for and prevention
of oil spills and our response
when spills occur,” Brown
wrote in a signing mes-
sage.

The leak detectors and
valves must be used in re-
placement pipelines in eco-
logically sensitive areas in
the coastal zone starting
Jan. 1, 2018, Existing pipe-
lines must be retrofitted by
Jan. 1,2020.

The Western States Pe-
troleum Assn., whose mem-
bers include pipeline opera-
tors, was neutralonthemea-
sures, which were among 80
that Brown signed Thurs-
day.

Brown also approved a
ban on exfoliating micro-
beads in personal care prod-
ucts. The new law will pro-
hibit the sale of soaps, facial
and body scrubs, toothpaste
and other products contain-
ing plastic microbeads ds of
Jan. 1,2020.

Environmentalists advo-
catedfortheban, sayingtiny
plastic particles can get
through typical water treat-
ment plants and end up pol-
luting waterways.

The measure  was
changed, in the face ofoppo-
sition from businesses in-
cluding Johnson & Johnson
and Procter & Gamble, to
exempt natural exfoliants
and remove a requirement
that the state Department
of Toxic Substances Control

Genaro Molina Los Angeles Times

A CORMORANT tries to shake off oil at Goleta Beach in July. The oil slick from
natural seepage stirred new worries two months after a pipeline rupture nearby.

evaluate alternatives to
plastic microbeads.

Still, Assemblyman Rich-
ard Bloom (D-Santa Moni-
ca), the measure’s author,
heralded it asthe moststrin-
gent ban in the nation, say-
ing in a statement that it
“ensures that personal care
products will be formulated
with environmentally safe
alternatives.”

Another ban to receive
Brown's approval will force
California's pension systems
—thetwolargestpublicpen-
sion funds in the country —
to divest from coal compa-
nies.

By July 1,2017, they must
sell their holdings in compa-
nies that derive at least half
oftheir revenue from mining
coal used to generate elec-
tricity. New investments in
coal will be prohibited.

The law will affect
$58 million held by the Cali-
fornia Public Employees
Retirement System and $6.7
million in the California
State Teachers' Retirement
System, a tiny fraction of
theiroverall investments.

“Coal is a losing bet for
California retirees, and it's
also incredibly harmful to
our health and the health of

our environment,” the meas-
ure's author, state Senate
leader Kevin de Leon (D-Los
Angeles), said in a state-
ment.

Under another new law,
the state Air Resources
Board, which regulates air
quality in California, will
gain two members to repre-
sent communities suffering
from pollution.

The governor’s signature
on that legislation is a vic-
tory for advocates and law-
makers who have sought a
biggervoice inthe state’s en-
vironmental policies.

“Approximately 8 million

Californians live in areas
that are considered to be
highly impacted by environ-
mental problems,” said a
statement from the bill's au-
thor, Assembly Speaker To-
rn Atkins (D-San Diego).
“They need to be heard.”

Although the current 12-
member board is appointed
by the governor, the two new
members will be selected by
legislative leaders.

In a different realm,
Brown approved a bill to re-
quire law enforcement agen-
cies to obtain a search war-
rant before looking at pri-
vate emails, text messages
and GPS data stored in
smartphones, laptops and
the cloud.

The measure had the
support of tech companies
including Google, Twitter,
Apple and Facebook, which
are looking for guidance in a
changingworld.

Google hashad a 180%in-
crease in police demands for
consumer data in the last
five years, said the bill’s au-
thor, Sen. Mark Leno (D-
San Francisco).

“California’s digital pri-
vacy laws have been stuck in
the Dark Ages, leaving our
personal emails, text mes-
sages, photos and smart-
phones increasingly vulner-
able to warrantless search-
es,” Leno said. “That ends
today.”

The governor also signed
a bill to enable healthcare
providers to electronically
submit and access their pa-
tients' instructions for end-
of-life care, ensuring the
immediate availability of
such information when
needed.

And he accepted a pro-
posal that the state provide
$100 million annually in fi-
nancial incentives for the in-
stallation of solar panels at
apartment buildings for low-
income residents.

Brown vetoed seven bills
Thursday, including one
meant to shield immigrants
charged with low-level drug
offenses from deportation
as long as they completed
treatment programs. The
proposal would have al-
lowed them to opt for treat-
ment before entering a
guilty plea, so they could
have the charge expunged
after treatment.

In his veto message, the
governor said he was sup
portive of “giving low-level
offenders a second chance.”
But he was concerned “that
the bill eliminates the most
powerful incentive to stay in
treatment — the knowledge
that judgment will be en-
tered for failureto do so.”

He also said no to finan-
cial help for students of the
closed Corinthian Colleges,
saying he is sympathetic but
“not comfortable creating
new General Fund costs out-
side the budget process.”

And he rejected a pro-
posed' $5 million for 12 new
judgeships and staff to ad-
dress shortages in counties
including Riverside and San
Bernardino, saying a more
“statewide approach” is
needed.

patrick.mcgreevy
@Ilatimes.com
melanie.mason
@Ilatimes,com
chris.megerian
@Ilatimes.com
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lesswater.

The governor also signed
abill mandating that urban
water agencies assess their
infrastructure for earth-
quake vulnerability.

On immigration, Brown
cemented the state’s exten-
sion of public healthcare for
immigrant children who do
not have legal status and are
younger than 19. He signed a
measure that implements
the $40 million set aside for
such health coverage in this
year's budget.

The measure’s author,
Sen- Ricardo Lara (D-Bell
Gardens), said the move will
pave the way to offer similar
benefits to adult immi-
grants in the country il-
legally.

“We can demonstrate
that not only is there aneed,
but we can implement this
successfully,” Lara said. “It's
aprecursor for us to getting
healthcare for all in the next
yearorso.”

Brown also movedto pro-
tectimmigrantsinthe coun-
try illegally from deporta-

tioniftheyarovictims ofcer-
tain crimes and cooperate
with the police.

He signed a measure re-
quiring law enforcement of
ficialr. to certify in writing
thatanimmigrantcrimevic-
tim has beenhelpfulinanin-
vestigation. The certifica-
tions are needed for an ap-
plication for a “U-Visa” is-
sued to prevent deportation
ofimmigrantcrimevietiihs.

The governoralso contin-
ued a taxpayer subsidy for
the United Farm Workers'
healthcare plan.

Brown and Democratic
lawmakers have already
supplied two years of fund-
ing; the measure signed by
the governorwill provide up
to $3 million annually for an
additional fiveyears.

Union officials said they
need the money to backstop
their insurance plan, which
falls short of standards set
by President Obama’s
healthcarelaw.

The governor’s signature
also created new regulations
for crisis pregnancy centers,
which have been accused of
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SONOMA COUNTY Youth Ecology Corps members convert lawns to drougnt- tolerant yards in Rohnert
Park. Residents now can replace lawns with drought-friendly alternatives without breaking local regulations.

providing inaccurate infor-
mation towomen.

Under that new law, such
centers will he required to
post notices that they are
not licensed medteal provid-
ers,, and tney’'llberequiredto
tell women that California
has public programs for af-
fordable contraception and
abortions.

Schools will have to pro-
vide places for students to
breast-feed or express milk
under another bill signed by
Brown.

The governor vetoed 20-
bills Friday, including a
package of six measures
meant to boost transparen
cy and oversight at the trou-
bled California Public Util-
ities Commission, whichhas
come under Are for appear
irigtoo cozywith the compa
nies it regulates.

Brown said he supported
legislators’ aim, but techni-
cal issues made the pro-
posed changes “unwork-
able.”

He also uixecl a measure
thatwouldhaverequired the
University of California sys-

tem to give contracted serv-
ice employees, such as cus-
todians orfood servicework-
ers, the same pay and ben
efitsasdirect UC employees.

The Times recently re-
ported thatthe U.S. Departi
meat of Labor was invest!
gating allegations that a UC
Berkeley custodial contrac
tor, Performance First
Building Services, routinely
underpaid its workers and
denied them overtime

In his veto message,
which mentioned “the diffi-
culty in balancing things we
commonly value,” Brown
cautioned UC to “provide a
transparent accounting of
its contracts and clearly
demonstrate how the inter-
ests of all its lower-paid
workers are being pro-
tected.”

melanie.mason
@Ilatimes.com

chris. megerian
@)atimes.com

Times staffwriters Patrick
McGreevy and Chris
Kirknar.icontributed to this
repoit.
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whose motion called the
abuse "aslap inthe face to
neighbors who have heroi-
caUy complied with austere
water use measures” and
greatly reduced L.A.'s total
water usage.

Koretz said he doesn’t
know who the top water
hogs were, one ofwhom paid
as much as $90,000 to keep
the spigots going full blast.
And the DWP has refused to
supply that information to
me or the Center for In-
vestigative Reporting.

Whatwe do know is that
Bel-Air —home to Elon
Musk, Nancy Reagan, Berry
Gordy and Jennifer Aniston
— had lots of company from
nearby neighborhoods that'
maae the top 10list, in-
cluding Brentwood, Beverly*
Hills and Westwood. Bel Aht

had 19 residential customers
using 2.8 mllhon gallons or
more per year. Beverly Hills
had 32

ADWP spokeswoman
said that although the util-
ity waswillingto provide the
ZIP Codes ofthe biggest
water users, it remained
“committed to protecting
our customers' confidential
ity.”

Y Oh, come on. Ourtoilet
water isyellow, and we
deserve to know.

These aren'tinnocent
offenders who forgottoturn
offa hose once ortwice. In
the middle ofan epic
drought, they selfishly
consumed obscene
amounts ofaprecious re-
source while working stiffs
did the right thing, sacri-
ficirghard-eamed invest-
ments in their modest little

£0s Anodes Simcs

yards.

The outrage extends well
beyond California.

“I ook atthe topviewin
the first screenshot, look at
ail the cars and hedges tor
each,” Donald Morrison
wrote from Bostonin an
email containing images of
possible suspects pulled
from Google maps.

Sowhy s he on the case
fromclear across the coun-
try?

“lwould relish helping
find” the culprit, he said.

Friday morning, | went
out on patrol with Bel-Air
Beverly Crest Neighbor-
hood Council member
Maureen Levinson, Doing a
little surveillance on aTus-
can-style villawith a hillside
vineyard. Levinson said
there may be afew super
wealthy residents who don't

give ahootabout conserva-
tion, but they are givinga
baa name to Bel Air resi-
dentswho do.

Forthe record, | said on
Wednesday that you'd have
to flush the toiiet 6,400 times
in aday to hitthe $2,000
gallons daily that's used by
the state’s leading guzzler.
Readers noted that modem
toilets use closer to 1.6 gal-
lons, which meansyou'd
have to flush about 20,000
times in one day.

Ahost ofreaders sug-
gested the top water con-
sumer was the Bel-Air Hotel
or the Bel-Air Country Club.
But those are commercial
properties, and we're
looking for private home-
owners.

One ofthe top vote-
getterswas mediatycoon
Rupert Murdoch, who
bought tne Moraga Vine-
yards estate in Bel Airtwo
years ago. Butthat property
isinthe 90049 ZIP Code,
andthetop hogsarein
90077.

“Mywife and | were
cryingto figure outwho it
could be, but | have no idea,”
said Fred Rosen, former
chiefexecutive cfTicket-
master and president ofthe

Bel-Aii Homeowners Alli-
ance.

Rosen and Levmson, my
patrol partner, spearheaded
aneighborhood uprising
againstyears ofunchecked
mega-mansion building
leading up to the worst
years ofthe drought

Developershad been
running amok, erecting
monstrous palaces ofun-
paralleled pretense, scar-
ring ridgelines, destroying
natural habitat and crowd
ingnarrow streets with
caravans of construction
vehicles.

City officials, comatose
throughiiut, were finally
forced towake up and Im-
pose afewlimits. Buteven
with controls on future
projects, dozens ofhomes at
20,000 square feet or more
willstillbe unaer construc-
tion for another couple of
years, said Levinson, and
whenthey’re done, the
currentwater abuse champ
could get knocked offthe
tlirone.

From her balcony, Levm-
son can look out at homes
that resemble shopping
malls. Onejustup the block
fromher approaches 100,000
square feet ofliving space

LATIMES.COM

and will have a casino, a
jellyfish aquariumand a
30-car garage — asking
price, $500 million.

l,e\insonhas used a
camera-equipped drone to
monitor some ofthe more
obscene developments, but
she said sheparked itin
August to research legal
issues around the use of
suchaircraft She showed
me plans forhomes that
include indoor and outdoor
pools and fountains, and
said the house up the block
from her has permits for five
swimming pools and an
application for asixth. As
she sees it, the pools will
form amoataround the
house.

Last Sunday | wrote
about some Kardashian
wannabes who had a caged
lion at their mansion-warm-
ing party in Hollywood Dell,
and | admitted to dreaming
aboutwhat might have
Happened ifthe lion broke
free.

Today I'mthinking
about alligators in a Bel-Air
moat, and the possibilities
therein.

steve.lopez@latimes.com
Twitter: @LATSstevelopez
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On the trail of Bel-Air's water guzzlers
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The water-hoggir.g

champ of California, a

Bel-Air residentwho

has managed to suck

1,300 gallons of H20

an hour from the

state’s scantdrought-

limited supply, may

soon find tnatthere’s

noico bucket for the
champagne, nc greenin the polo
turfand nothingbut dustinthe
Versailles fountain.

I nowhave adrought posse
scouring satellite maps, following
neighborhood gutter flows and
reportingdirectlytome | even
know someonewho has put aeam-
era-equipped droneinto service.

So here’s anews flash for the
barbarous beast:

We’re goingto getyou sooner or
later, so why not make this easy on
yourself? Drop the hose, drain the
fountains and step out ofthe shad-
OWs.

Even Los Angeles City Council
man Paul Koretz is shocked by the
level of water abuse | wrote about

sarisvb L/OPEZ Los Angeles Time.s

MAUREEN LEVINSON, a member of the Bel-Air Beverly Crest
Neighborhood Council, does water surveillance on avilla.

last week. He introduced a motion
Friday calling for a crackdown that
could include “severe financial
penalties” and even, “as alast re-
sort, shutting offwater.!

“We were horrified to read that
there were abuses ofthat scale, and
we have to figure outhowto geta
handle onthat,” Koretz told me,
sayingthat “criminal penalties”
may be in order.

The councilman s callingfor a
reportfrom the Los Angeles De-
partment of Water and Power with-
in 30 days, and the matter is sched-
uled to be taken up soon by the full
City Council.

Ifyou missed it, four ofthe top
five single-family residential water
guzzlersin Californialive in the
affluent and ail-too-green hills of
Bel-Air, and the biggest glutton
used 118 million gallons inthe year
endingin April. The news was bro-
ken by the Center for Investigative
ReportingIn a story titled “The Wet
Prince cfBel-Air.”

“l can'tevenimaginewhatyou
would do ifyou wpre tryingto use
that much water,” said Koretz,

1.Sec Lopaz, B6]



City analysts say
Garecetti’s proposal for
the 2024 Games lacks
crucial budget and
construction details.

By Petek Jamison

A new report-ifrom city
analysts raises concerns
about Los Angeles Mayor
Erie Garcetti's plan to host
the 2024 Summer Olympics,
pointing to missing budget-
ary details and questioning
the feasibility and cost of

nicvillage for 17.000 athletes

Ontire eve ofthe Los An-
geles City Council's first
meetings to discuss the
city’s Olympic bid, the re-
portissued jointlyThursday
mghtby Qitv Admir~tratlve
Officer Mignpl Prntana and

Sharon Tso urges further
study ofthe plan and states
analysts “capnot.verify"vali.
date or further explain” the
proposal’s budgetary pro-
jections

The* analysts' report
finds the planisunclearona
number of key points. They
include which companies or
Organisations will contrib
ute the $L7 billion anticipat-
ed from private-sector
groups: how routine users of
potential Olympic venues
such as Griffith Park will he
displaced: and whether con-
struction plans near thelL.os
AngplpK Rivpr nrmlHI affep.t
an ongoing restoraticn_et
fort. o

“Without additional in-
formation ... it is difficult tc
determine the fiscal impact
andrisktothe city ofhosting
the 2024 Games at this
time,” the report states:

The city’s Olympic'plans,
detailed in more than 8§00
pages hy LA24—anonprofit
group run by Garcetti and
sports executive Casey Was-
serman — were publicly dis-
closed for the first time this
week. They project a cost of
$5n Milan and include gt-
tersive real estate develop-
ment plans. The proposal
forecasts a$160-mi]lionrevg-

nue surplus from uie
Games.

LA24 spokesman Jeff
Millman said in a statement
that the documents re-
leased thisweekwere a “first
draft” and would “evolve in
the months and years
ahead.” He added “If se-
lected by the United Stares

Committee, we

forward to engaging

city officials and ail Ange-

lenos about now the Olym-

pics would fit very’ comfort-
ablyintoourcity.”

Mayoral spokeswoman
Connie Llanos said Garcetti
“looks forward to working
with the City Council and all
Angelenos to review and re-

IRho Olvmuics. B71
[Olympics, frem BI]
fine the bid through arobust
community  engagement
process.” ‘

attention to plans for an
Olympic village next to the
Los Angeles River. It says
construction “may signifi-
cantly exceed” the $1 billion
anticipated in the mayor's
proposal’ It also states that
officials with the Union Pa-
cific Corn., which operates a
reB yard on the property
“currently have no plans or
desiretovacatethesite.”

The Olympic bid states
that city officials “have Deen
in regular communication
with Union Pacific” about
plans to purchase the 125-
acre property.

The analysts’ report sug-
gests the city evaluate alter-
native sites for the village
and performa more rigorous
analysis of potential devel-
opmentcosts.

It also suggests revisions
to a legally binding agree-
ment called a joinder that
Garecettiis close to complet-
ing with the U.S. Olympic
Committee. The City Coun-
cil is expected to discuss trie
agreement Friday and vote
on authorizing the mayor to
signitinthe comingweeks.

The changes, which ac-
cording to the report were
proposed by City Atty. Mike
Feuer, would insert lan-
guage inthe agreementthat
explicitly gives the City
Council future opportuni-
ties to oversee and approve
negotiations with the U.S.
Olympic Committee and the

International Olympic Com-
mittee.

The International Olym-
pic Committee agreement
couldbe particularly contro-
versial, sinceitisexpected to
include a guarantee by the
city to cover any financial
overruns associated with
the Gaines. Garcetti has
said hewouldagreeto sucha
guarantee, though he pre-
dicts the event will make a
prbfit.

ZevYaroslavsky, aformer
L.A. County supervisor who
was on the City Council
whenthe cityhosted the 1984
Summer Olympics, said the
changes to the joinder were
particularly important.
Without them, he said, the
council might not have fu-
ture authority to sign offon
the mayor's contracts with
Olympic officials.

The revised joinder, Ya-
roslavsky said, “buys the
City Council some time” to
scrutinize plans for hosting
tiie Games.

“I think there are a lot of
questions right now, and |
don’t think it's a surprise
that the projections of both
revenue and expenses were
loose,” he said. “There are a
lot ofassumptions that have
been made m the docu
ments thatare notnecessar-
ilyinevidence.”

The city must decide
whether it is bidding for the
2024 Games by mid-Sep-
tember. The International
Olympic Committee will se-
lectahost cityin 2017.

peterjamison@Iatimes.com
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We all know Los Angeies
is a world-class vacation
and tourist destination, and
Fiscal Year 2013-14 confirmed
that m new and exciting
ways. The Department of
Convention and  Tourism
Development's governance
and management transition
was completed in June,
setting the stage to
accomplish what | consider my primary goals: to rebuild
our Convention Center, revitalize our convention industry,
and continue the growth in South Park that began with the
completion ofthe STAPLES Center in 1999.

A recent study by PricewaterhouseCoopers indicates
the meetings and events industry generates $263
billion nationally in booking fees and tourism dollars,
demonstrating that an expansion of our convention center
is an obvious economic development priority. But when
it comes to large convention bookings, we lag far behina
other U.S. cities because our convention center is not uc to
par and is generally outdated.

Another sign:ficant priority has been our ongoing efforts
to attract an NFL team to Los Angeles As we approach
the NFL's decision-making deadline next spring, we are
developing a "Plan B" for moving forward with a renovated
convention center.

At the end of the day, getting a football team to Los
Angeles is a means to an end. The bold changes stemming

from the new direction we began last year will ensure we
achieve that end, with or without football.

Sincerely,

As5—

Mayor Eric Garcetti
City of Los Angeles

As President of the new
Los Angeles Department
of Convention and Tourism
Development (CTD) Board
of Commissioners, | would
like to share with you
my enthusiasm for the
overall advancement of our
tourism industry and the
comprehensive changes to
the Los Angeles Convention
Center we have witnessed this past year. | credit our
progress in these areas to the collaboration ana
synergy between the Board, L A. Tourism, AEG and the
CTD Department.

However, our work is far from done as the LACC is
preparing for its first expans:on in more than 20 years! The
futurized Convention Center will strengthen cur standing
in the convention and meetings market, thus bringing new
visitors, stimulating spending throughout LA, and creating
jobs where they are needed most.

Part of our mission is to educate people, both nere and
outside of Los Angeles, aoout the unique assets we
have in LA. Not only is Los Angeles the home of the
entertainment industry, great weather, and beautiful
beaches, but we also have over 100 museums, many
of them world-renowned Our restaurant scene is
flourishing, our tech sector is a center for innovation, and
we have a remarkably diverse population.

We are also navigating a bigger picture of tourism
development for the region. Promoting the construction
of more hotel rooms, supporting transit development, and
fully leveraging the city's great resources are just a few of
the challenges that we are embracing. We look forward
to continuing to work or behalf of all Angelenos in the

upcoming year.

Sincerely,

Jon F. Vein, President
Board of Los Angeles Convention

anrl Tm iricm n”oVolr\r\mon+



PHOTO ABOVE: Culinary students receive instruction at the Western Foodservice and Hospitality Expo
Leisure and Hospitality is consiaerea a "super sector" for
the reporting of job statistics at the local, state, and national
levels. It remains the 5th largest industry sector in LA County
In Fiscal Year 2013-14, the Le:sure and Hospitalitysector added
8,200 jobs in food services, accommodations, entertainment

Leisure and Hospitality Jobs in Los Angeies

Job growth is a'ways a strong indicator of an improving
economy, and in the LA region, tourism continues to fuel
that growth. Trie i-eisure and Hospitality industry in LA has
helped put more workers back into much-needed entry level
jobs that not only heip to support families of residents 0* LA, arts, and recreation.
but also provide a variety of opportunities for advancement

toward rewarding careers.

LA COUNTY EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY
SECTOR TOTALS AS OF JUNE 2014

TRADE, TRANSPORTATION, & UTILITIES 789.300

EDUCATIONAL & HEALTH SERVICES 733,000

PROFESS.ONAL & BUSINESS SERVICES 611,100

GOVERNMENT 558,600
LEISURE & HOSPITALITY 453.600
MANUFACTURING 352,800
FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 213,200
INFORMATION \ 205,900
OTHER SERVICES 149,500
CONSTRUCTION 126,500
MINING AND LOGGING 4,900

0 200,000 400,000 600,000 800,000

Reported by the Employment Development Department



The Leisure and Hospitality sector supports 1 in every
10jobs in LA, for a total of 453,600 jobs in the tourism
industry. We take pride in the jobs thattourism directly
and indirectly supports.

LA COUNTY EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY
AS OF JUNE 2014

LEISURE & HOSPITALITY

Recovering from the Recession x
Tourism and travel is an industry that ::
weathers  economic  recessions  better
than most. Wirle LA County's total nonfarm *
work force is still below pre-recession levels, E
the Leisure and Hospitality sector felt less £

of a dip in joDS, recuperated its losses by
FY 2011-12, and still continues tc steadily
increase in job growth.

In FY 2013-14, LA County's unemployment rate
decreased at a similar rate as California and the
USA, dropping from a peak of 12.5% in 2011 to
8.2% in 2014.
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PHOTO ABOVE: Ernest Wooden Jr., President and CEO of the Los Angeles Tourism
& Convention Board (L.A. Tourism), Mayor Eric Garcetti, City of Los Angeles

Visitation to Los Angeles

LA continues tc draw record-breaking numoers of visitors
from the U.S. and around the globe The 42.2 million visitors
that Los Angeles welcomed in 2013 spent $18.4 billion
directly in LA's economy, a 5.5% increase over 2012. That
direct spending worked its way through businesses, salaries,
and housenolds, resulting in a total economic imcact of at
least $28.3 billion to LA County, 4.3% more than 2012 State
and locai government received $18.4 billion in tax revenues.
Los Angeles Tourism & Convention Board (L.A Tourism)
reported 42.5 million visitors to LA by the end of June 2014,
slightly higher than projected for FY 2013-14. LA is on target
to reach the goal of 50 million visitors by 2020:

NUMBER OF VISITORS TO
LOS ANGELES BY FISCAL YEAR

50.000. 000
45.000. 000
40.000. 000

35.000. 000

10.000. 000

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY Dec.
08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 2020*

ACTUAL H PROJECTED

ported by Tourism Economics; LA. Tourism
ioal based on calendar year

Of the top U.S. destinations, LA ranks 6th in total visitation
and 4th in overnight visitors This is significant because
overnight visitors spend 95.3% of all visitor spending, which
translates into the creation of new jobs. For every additional
175 overnight visitors to LA, one new local job is created.

In FY 2013-14, there were 13.8 million day visitors and
28.7 million overnight visiters. While leisure travel is easily
responsible for the majority of overnight visitation to LA
at 77%, the convention market is the area with the most
potential for growth at 5% Therefore the CTD Department
is committed to the initiatives in this report and to building
an expanded and improved convention center to attract a
higher volume of cityw:de conventions.

OVERNIGHT VISITORS: TRIP PURPOSE
2013 CALENDAR YEAR

CONVENTION BUSINESS LEISURE

Reported by Tourism Economics; LA. Tourism

The Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) is revenue collected from
hotel guests forthe City's general fund. The more tourists who
visit LA and stay in hotels, the more money generated. TOT
revenue increased by 10% for FY 2013-14, resulting in $184.4
million forthe City of LA.

LOS ANGELES NET TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX

184.4

151.7

134.8

118.5

FY FY FY
09-10 10-11 11-12



PHOTO ABOVE: Mike Gallagher, President and CEO of the Entertainment Software Association, at the ribbon cutting ceremony for E3 Expo 2014 with Mayor Eric Garcetti and Ernest Wooden jr.

Economic Impact of Citywide Convention

and Center Events at the LACC

The common goai of any convention center is to
Dring convent'on business to the City for the purpose
of attracting out of town visitors that will generate
spending and hotel occupancy, wnich in turn benefits
the City's gene-al fund to suppoit roads, fire, ponce,
parks, ana other City services. The events booked
through L.A. Tourism are ‘esponsible forthe generation
of significant hotel room occupancy.

As a specific illustration of the 1cs Angebs Convention
Center's (LACC) ability to function as an economic
engine, just one ofthe larger conventions, E3 Expo 2014
generated $56.4 million in direct and indirect spending.

Total conventions and the number of hotel loom nights
we-e down in FY 2C13-14. This may be due to our clients'
uncertainty regarding a timeline and committment to
the expansion and futurization of the center, or it may
be due to the cyclical nature of conventions which
rotate then locat on from year to year While there was
a dip in the number of Citywide events at the Center,
the out-of town attendees at +hose events increased by
33% over last year generating tremendous economic
benefit for the City of LA.

LA CITYWIDE CONVENTIONS, GENERAL

ROOM NIGHTS, AND DELEGATE ATTENDANCE
IBOXED FIGURES REPRESENT NUMBERS OF LA TOURISM BOOKED EVENTS)
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FY09-10  FY10-11 FY11-12  FY12-13  FY13-14 FY14-15P
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DELEGATES 167,160 363,000 291,700 215,800 290,418 353,350

Reported by Tourism Economics



Restructuring Governance

LJi_.il

PHOTO ABOVE: From eft to right: Brad Gessner, Senior Vice President and General Manager, Los Angetes Convention Center - AEG Facilities; Bud Ovrom, Executive Director of the Department of

Convention and Tourism Development; Ernest Wooden Jr., President and CEO of the Los Angeles Tourism & Convention Board

A New Direction

The Los Angeles Convention Center Department officially
became tne new Department of Convention ana Tourism
Development (CTD) on June 9, 2014, wrhen the ordinance
approved by City Council and signed by the Mayor came into
effect. The Board of Commissioners now has an increased
authoritative role in the oversight and administration of the
contractual performance of the private management of
the LACC and Los Angeles Tourism & Convention Board
(L.A. Tourism). This change in vision is des:gneo to drive
economic development and job creation by increasing the
competitiveness of | os Angeles as a convention and tourist

destination.

Using a strategy comprised ot four pillars, the CTD
Department is net just building a building, but changing
a culture: (1) leveraging the new governance structure to
better ma-ket the City's Leisure and Hospitality sector; (2)
privatizing Convention Center operations; (3) modernizing
and expanding the Convention Center to capture additional
market share; and (4) promatmg hotel construction within
walking distance ofthe Ccnvention Center.

The CTD Department is composed of the Executive
Director two Assistant General Managers and support
staff. The CTD Department administers both the AEG and
L.A Tourism contracts, develops strategies to expand the
tourism and convention industries in Los Angeles, and
facilitates capital improvements to the Convention Center.



A New Private Operator

Since AEG Facilities (selected by City Council) took over
management of the LACC in December 2013, they have
been committed to accomplishing operational and financial
goals of the LACC. The City department forecasted a
oudgetary deficit because of transition costs, but the LACC
was able to finish in the black due to the hard work and
efficiency of the AEG team.

The transition began with the vital task of recruiting botn
new and existing talent to join the organization; over 8C
full-time and 80 part-time employees became pah: of
the LACC's dynamic ana diverse team. HR facilitated a
complete on-boarding program, including the institution of
a new hedging orocess, thereby providing accountability

ana reducing overtime As guest services is a top priority to
the LACC, AEG s Encore Guest Service Traming provided
emoloyees w'th the values and principles to enhance
guests' experiences and exceed expectations. Landscaping
and other much-needed aesthetic enhancements nave aiso
contributed to an upgraded visitor experience

Staff collaboration has been critical in devising new
strategies to strengthen Convention Center exposure and
ooost sales. The Event Services team designed an online
post-event survey, which allows the LACC to tracx and
quantify clien+ feedback, thus aiaing with client retention
Due to elective reciprocal communication, the LACC is
now more closely integrated with the L.A. LIVE campus.

Taste of L.A.

A noteworthy change is the increased

focus on celebrating local cuisine

through the Taste of L.A. program. Levy,

the exclusive contracted food service
provider for events in the venue, has been refining the
concession menu to highlight >:he iconic flavors unique to
Los Angeles.

By partnering with local businesses, including Groundwork
Coffee, B:g Man Bakes Cupcakes and Angel City Brewery,
Taste of L.A. allows LACC's guests to relish in the ultimate
LA dining experience.



PHOTO ABOVE: The existing footprint of the Los Angeles Convention Center in Downtown LA

the Need for Expansion

To stay competitive ard to position :tse!f tc capture mere
market snare in the convention industry, the Los Angeles
Convention Center is in need of an expansion. As pictured
in the accompanying chart, | os Angeles ranks very lew in the
list ot nationally comparab'e and neignbonng convention
centers, clearly establishing the need (or increased
exhibition, meeting, and oailroom space

Farmer's Field

The agreement between the City and AEG to bring the NFL
to Los Angeles includes the construction of Farmer's Fiela,
a football stadium/event center, and the renovation of the

IACC (pictured below) This would furthei invigorate our
Spores and Entertainment District and would increase the
Convention Center's competitive edge

The agreement enabling this plan was set to expire October
18,2014 butasix month extension has been granted, enaing
April 17,2015. Since the ultimate success ofthis undertaking
is still yet to De determineo, the CTD Department, under
the direction of City Council, is preparing an alternative
expansion plan to position the Convention Center as a
greater economic engine for the City.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING SELLABLE SPACE
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Expansion of the LACC

Preliminary steos to launching the alternative expansion
p'ar a'e already in motion, so that Mttle time is lost in the
interim. A Task Order Solicitation tor a ""desigh compettion"
was initiated in June 7014 to solicit ootent;al architectural
teams to create aiternat've designs. Based on qualifications
submitted, three teams have been selected to participate in
the design contest.

Design submiss ors will include a pad *or a potential on
site hotel and integrate the IACC irto the Sports ana
Entertainment District, making it more pedesthan friendly.
The cha” (right) compares categories of programmable
event space among existing conditions, Plan A, ana the
Plan-B alternative- Site conditions in a Plan-B scenario
Dermit more space tc De adeed, allowing the i_ACC the
ability to attract larger events and "stack" multiple events
at the same time, increasing the LACC's ability to capture
more business Both plans (A aria B), if started in early 2018S.
are estimated *o be completed in late 2019.

Modernization of the IACC

in the meantime, the LACC is working hara to make short-
term improvemenis to the building and surrounding area
to increase client sat'sfaction and improve tne livaoility of
the neighborhood. At the end of the 2013-14 fiscal year,
approximately 12.000 sq. ft. of crocked and damagea
sidewalx surrounding the Convention Center was rep'aced.

SPACE COMPARISON OF EXPANSION PLANS (sq. ft)

ot Plan A: Plan B:
Type of Space E;((l)stglr;g With Modernization
Farmers Field & Expansion
Exhibit 720,000 846,000 1,000,000
Meeting Room 102,000 102,000 170,000
Ballroom 0 47,000 60,000
Multiuse
(Petree & 48,000 126,000 48,000
Concouse Hall)
Grand Total 870,000 1,121,000 1,278,000
thus improving highly trafficked peaestrian walkways

and increasing safety.

The Los Angeles City Council has approved $10 million in
short-term enhancements for the 1ACC, the la-gest sum of
capital be;ng reinvested into the builaing since the opening
of South Hall in 1993. beginning ‘ater this year, the work
includes imperative aestnetic improvements and much
neeoed mechan cal upgrades to public a-eas and behind
the-scenes equipment . A new energy-efficient "cool roof"
will be installed on South Hall and Concourse Hall to protect
the building wh'le reducing energy usage.



PHOTO ABOVE: The Courtyard & Residence Inn Los Angeles LA, UVE

Keeping LA Competitive

Los Angeles county hotels boasted a record breaking 78.2%
occupancy rate for FY 2013-14, and the City of A reported
even highersuccess at 80.6%. While soaring occupancy rates
and ir.creased revenue per room are cause for celebration,
these numbers also indicate a demand tor increased hotel

supply.

Furthermore, the Convention Center has a very real need
tor more hotels within walking distance. According to a 2014
reoort by CSL, the ACC ranked Delow average in number of
hotel rooms within walking distance. In order to vie for high-
impact conventions CSL recommended an addition ofat least
3,700 hotel rooms. The CTD is committed to increasing hotei

inventory to enable tne LACC to compete with immediate
neighbors in Anaheim, San D'ego, and San Francisco as well
as the expanded convention center market.

New Hotel Developments

In June of 2014, the Courtyard & Residence Inn Los Angeles
L.A. UVE ooened (photo left), garnering 393 new hotel rooms
just up the street from the Convention Center. LA Touosm
has already taken advantage of these new assets while
booking future citywide conventions.

The InterContinental Los Angeles Downtown has Degun
construction on its 900-roon hotel tower (photo below), and
the Metropolis Project off 9th Street has broken ground on
the anticipated 350-room Hotel Ind.go There are a number
of otner potential s.tes in very promising locations, including
directly on ACC property, that will further the CTD's goal
toward 4,000 new hotei rooms by 2020.

Promoting Local Transportation

Cities such as New York and Chicago have limited hotel rooms
within walking distance, but they supplement their supply
with a widely-used public transportation system Within the
larger picture of creating a culture of transit-oriented tourism
(see pp 12-13), the CTD Department hopes to increase the
use of existing and future Metro lines to make notels beyond
walking distance more accessible to convention delegates.
The Pico light rail station just across the street from the
Convention Center can easily take trave'eis across the city,
and the bus lines offer convenient routes with stops servicing
many Downtown Los Angeles hotels

HOTEL ROOMS WITHIN WALKNG DISTANCE
COMPETITIVE AND COMPERABLE FACILITIES
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HOTELS WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF THE LACC

EXISTING AS OF JULY 1, 2013
J.W. Marriott Los Angeles L.A. LIVE
Sheraton Los Angeles {The Bloc)
Figueroa Hotel
Stillwell Hotel
Mayfair Hotel
Luxe City Center Hotel
Rite Milner Hotel
The Ritz-Cariton, Los Angeles
O Hotel

Subtotal

OPENED FISCAL YEAR 13-14
Residence Inn Los Angeles L.A. LIVE
Ace Hotel
Courtyard Los Angeles LA. UVE

Subtotal

TOTAL EXISTING

Q CARTIFACT

ft ixHemg Haul
ft  Stt* Under Comovelkw
Potential Site

# OF ROOMS UNDER CONSTRUCTION H OP ROOMS
87¢ InterContinental Los Angeles Downtown 900
-
485 Hotel Indigo 350
285 Subtotal 1,250
232 UPCOMING # OF ROOMS
215 Renaissance 40
175 Fig Central 183
137 Subtotal 633
123 POTENTIAL SITES # OF ROOMS
67 LACC 1.000
Olympic West 600
2,597
9th Street Sites 400
# OF ROOMS
Rg South 350
219
dtLA South Park 300
182 Case Hotel 151
174 Rg North 122
575 Subtotal 2,923
3,172 TOTAL FUTURE 4,806
GRAND TOTAL 7,978
CITY WEST
RfeANCIAL

%or*

Olympic
West

Convention Cents" STAPLES
rStEXMWHat) Center



Transit-Oriented Tourism

Downtown Los Angeles has witnessed a recent
boom in development along Metro's transit
corridors, ranging form retail to hotels to dining and
shopping. The invaluable utility of Metre does not
stop there; Metro lines reach far beyond the limits of
DTLA, and several large projects are currently under
way. It is imperative for visitors and locals alike to
take advantage of this transportation system right
outside their front doer as new attractions are built
and existing destinations expand.
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PHOTO ABOVE: Current international routes from Los Angeles International Airport (LAX)

Booming International Travel

Los Angeles has achieved dramatic growth in number of
international visitors. Although visitors from other countries
constituted only 15% of 2013's 42.2-million visitors to LA,
they were responsible for nearly 34% of total visitor spending
as they stay almost twice as long and spend almost twice
as much as domestic visitors. International tourism was
responsible for the biggest growth in visitation, particularly
from Mexico, Canada, China, and Brazil, and the numbers
are still on the rise: As indicated on the chart, China had the
most growth over the past four years at 260.8%, and total
international travel increased by 35.1%. Already in 2014, Los
Angeles International Airport (LAX) has welcomed six new
international routes, as well as eight upgrades of aircraft or
expansions on existing routes.

International traffic through LAX was 18 million, a 4.1%
increase over 2012, thanks in part to the opening of the Tom
Bradley International Terminal (TBIT) in September 2013.
This new $1.9 billion terminal has 18 new boarding gates,
half of which can accommodate larger, new-generation
aircraft. World-class shopping is also available for travelers to
embrace, presenting luxury designer brands with a distinctly
Los Angeles flavor, making TBIT a destination in itself.

Origin Market 2009 2013 viek

China 158000 570,000 412.000
Australia 232,000 393,000 161,000  69.4%
UK 273000 319,000 46,000 16.8%
Japan 239,000 291,000 52000  21.8%
France 183000 264,000 81000  44.3%
South Korea 175,000 236,000 61,000  34.9%
Germany 160,000 230,000 70000  438%
Brazil 62,000 121,000 50,000  95.2%
Total Overseas 2,514,000 3,763,000 1,249,000 49.7%
Canada 495000 708,000 213000  43.3%
Mexico 1,557,000 1,701,000 1606000  352%

mam

Reported by Tourism Economics; LA. Tourism

Groundbreaking improvements to LAX extends oeyond
TBIT, as the terminal was just the first phase of the over $7
billion LAX Capital Improvements Program. Future plans
include the construction of a new terminal with gates
designed to accommodate the larger, next generation
aircraft like the A380.



Ground Transportation

A big game charger is the recently approved train station
that will finally bridge Metros extensive transportation
network to LAX. In June 2014, LA County transportation
officials agreed to proceed with preparations for extending
the C'enshaw Line tc bring transit users within a mile and
a half of the airport. Once arriving at the new station at
96th Street and Aviation Boulevard, an automated people
mover system to be constructed by Los Angeles Worid
Airport (LAWA) will bridge the gap, bringing travelers
directly to LAX's terminals. This revolLtionary work
will radically change access to and from the airport for
residents and visitors alike.

PHOTOABOVE: Rendering of the future Metro station at 96th Street and Aviation Boulevard, courtesy of Metro

Metro is also moving mountains with its other projects:
four Metro Rail lines are currently under construction,
funded by Measure R. Work on the Gold, Expc. Green
and Purple Lines is expanding public transportation's
utility in ways that Los Angeles has never seen before.
The Regional Connector will connect the Gold Line to the
Blue ano Expo Lines, making a trip from Pasadena to the
LACC a one-ticket ride. The Expo Line will be extended to
Downtown Santa Monica, and the Purple Line will service
neighborhoods from the Miracle Mile to Beverly Hills and
Westwood/Century City.

PHOTO ABOVE: Proposed automatic people mover connecting terminals to the Metro station, image courtesy of _gs Angeies World Airports



Expanding Entertainment

ana Sports Venues

PHOTO ABOVE: Universal Studios Hollywood5™ celebrates tne opening of
"Despicable Me Minion Mayhem™ at The Entertainment Capital of LA-

Record 2013 and Coining Attractions at

Universal Studios Hollywood5”

According to a recent bos Angeles Tourism & Convention
Board market study, the number one entertainment
destination, in L.A. is Universal Stjdios HollywoodSM. Under
the leadership of its parent company Comcast Corporation,
Universal Studios Hollywood™ is making an unprecedentea
five-year investment in revolutionary new thrill rides and
expansive themed environments that will radically alter the
familial landscape of The Entertainment Capital of L.A. as it
continues to define itself as one of tne most progressive end
exciting theme park exoeriences wor.dwide.

2013 was a monumental time for the theme park, as
it achieved record-breaking attendance for a third
consecutve year. It also marked a pivotal phase -for the

world-class destination as it continued to emoark on an
epic transformation witn tne introduction of the Universal
P'aza, the park's new art deco-inspired focal point. In 2014
"Despicable Me Minion Mayhem" and "Super Silly Fun
l.and" opened with rave consumer and critical reviews.

Coinciding with the theme park's 50th anniversary in 2015
are several new attractions: "Springtieid,” ar immersive
land surrounding "The Simpsons Ride” will open in the
spring, "Fast & Furious - Supercnarged,” pased on the
DlocKbusterfilm senes, will debut in the summer as tne grand
finaie to the celebiated Studio Tour, and a new "Nighttime
Studio Tour."

The Wizarding World of Harry Potter™

The Wizarding World of Har-y Potter™ will open in 2016 and
is expecteo to transform the Southern California economy,
positively impacting tourism and jobs for years to come. lts
eagerly awaited amval at Universal Orlando in 20"0 led to a
double digit attendance increase the first year after opening

Accessibility

Conveniertlylocatec on tne Metro Red Line, the parkwill also
De readiiy access’ble by mass transit from the San Fernando
Valley, Fiollywood, and even Downtown Los Angeles. The
future is bright for Universal Studios HoJywood5" as the
aestmation continues to build upon its extraordinary success
and expana s vision for the future to entertain a worla
bewitched by the magic of Hofywood.



PHOTO ABOVE: Iconic Dodger Stadium with the skyline of Downtown LA in the background.
Photo courtesy of the Los Angeles Dodgers

Sports Venues

Dodger Stadium had a record-breaking year as it had the
highest cumulative attendance in the Majors, with over 3.7
million fans attending home games this season. Dodger
Stadium also played host to the NHL's first outdoor game
in California in January 2014, where the LA Kings faced off
against the Anaheim Ducks before a sold-out stadium of
over 54,000 fans.

The Kings went on to win the Stanley Cjp, their second
victory in three years. Of course, the entire Sports and
Entertainment District benefited from the increased business
from the extended season - even during away games, fans
flocked to Downtown to witness the playoffs with fellow
enthusiasts at watch parties at L.A. LIVE.

The LA Zoo And Botanical Gardens

The Los Angeles Zoo and Botanical Gardens is a unique
destination for recreation, education, and conservation that
attracts over 1.5 million visitors annually.

The immersive Rainforest of the Americas, which debuted
in April 2014, is just the latest example of how the LA Zoo
has made great strides in integrating new technology and
creating naturalistic habitats. Guests can now observe over
20 species - many of them endangered - at home among
flora native to their Latin American roots.

2014 also saw the opening of the Angela Collier World of
Birds Theater, which showcases the unique behaviors of
eagles, owls, parrots, and more in ar all-new live show.

PHOTO ABOVE: The STAPLES Center filled to the brim with enthusiastic Kings fans.

STAPLES Center saw great attendance numbers from the
Kings as well as the NBA Clippers, who also made it into the
playoffs, which surely contributed in boosting this venue to
be the 6th Instagrammed location in the world during 2013.
To top it all off, STAPLES Center reached a major milestone
by hosting 53 concerts, breaking the previous record by
almost 40%. Over half the shows were sold out, which added
to the total of almost three million attendees to STAPLES
Center for FY 2013-14.

New developments to look forward to include the possibility
of the NFL returning to LA, the addition of a professional
soccer team, and the continued successes that our existing
sports franchises bring. As USC was given clearance to
operate and restore the Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum on
June 25, 2013, they will be introducing new enhancements
designed to elevate the fan experience through much
needed renovations and implementation of technology.



PHOTO ABOVE: Aerial construction image of The Broad museum's back facade.

There's Always Something New in LA

Southern California cultural tourism will have a lot to
celebrate in the upcoming years. The Broad museum is
scheduled to open in the fall of 2015, further boosting the
appeal of Grand Avenue to visitors and residents alike.
Once the 120,000 sq. ft. space is complete, visitors will
be able to enjoy postwar and contemporary art from The
Broad Art Foundation and the Broads' personal collections.
A 24,000 sq. ft. public plaza next to the museum will add
valuable programming space and will welcome pedestrians
and transit users.

Museum Row on the Miracle Mile has exciting news on
the horizon as well. The Petersen Automotive Museum
is redesigning and enhancing galleries to provide an
immersive, cutting-edge museum experience and restoring
cars in their expansive collection; work is scheduled to
begin later this year.

Los Angeles County Museum of Art (LACMA) has unveiled
new plans for a redesigned renovation of a 400,000 sg. ft.
exhibition hall. This $650-million extension to the museum
will safely skirt the neighboring La Brea Tar Pits, while
creating a unique bridge over Wilshire Boulevard.

PHOTO ABOVE: Rendering of The Broad museum's third floor gallery and skylights



PHOTO ABOVE: The Central Garden at the Getty Center

LA: A Cultural Destination

As nearly halfofall visitorsto LAengage in some kind of cultural
activity, tourists' perception of LA as a cultural destination
compares well to other cities. LA received top marks (second
on'y to NYC) for its entertainment and nightlife, cultural
diversity, and for being a leader in the visual arts (Source: Hall
& Partners; Cultural Perceptions of LA., Feb 2014).

LOS ANGELES VISITORS

Reported by LA Tourism

LA's existing cultural assets are an integral part of brand
messaging and tourism marketing efforts let by L.A. Tourism.
Since cultural tourists spend 50% more than other visitors and
stay an extra night (typically in a hotel), campaigns that raise
awareness of the quality and diversity of LA museums and
venues boost direct and indirect visitor spending.

SAVOR A MASTERPIECE

r+ DISCOVER THE ARTS

LA\ HISTORY, SCIENCE, CULTURE AND MORE

One example of a program designed to increase hotel room
night bookings and visitor attendance to LA museums is
the Discover the Arts Program. Already in its 6th year this
program garnered nearly 58,000 hotel room nights in spring
of 2014. L.A. Tourism partnered with more than 30 cultural
organizations, and 13.4 million consumers were reached in
key domestic feeder markets.

Marketing efforts to grow awareness, appreciation and
demand for LA cultural destinations and programming are
spread across many platforms and forms of media. The
Discover L.A. website had 7.1 million visitors in 2013 alone,
and new iterations of the award-winning site, geared to
reach international markets such as China and Korea, are in
development or have been launched. The Discover L.A.'S
Facebook page was the first city page to reach 1 million fans.
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Concentrating on Core Initiatives

PHOTO ABOVE: New wayfmding kiosk installed in Union Station

Technology

Implementing rew and efficient technology continues to be
a priority for the LACC. Thanks to the L.A. Tourism team,
meeting planners and convention attenaees now can walk
through the halls oftne Convention Center from the comfort
of their own hones This intuitive virtual tour's embedded
on the LA, Tourism website, and has already been p-ovided
to convention delegates so they can familiarize themse'ves
with tne building beffore even setting foot in LA. The
360 degree experience continues onto tne LA LIVE
campus, allowing xor exp,oration of the additional dining
and entertainment options of the expanded campus.

PHOTO ABOVE: Members of the LACC's security department

L.A. Tourism has aiso worked with Google to overlay the
IACC floor plan in the Googie Maps app. Visitors to the
building can navigate the exhibit halls and meeting rooms
in real time using theii smart phones or tablets.

Metro has made tremendous progress on its signage
improvement and kiosk installation, setting a new standard
for effective wayfmding practices. Signage row reflects
a deeper understanding of the movement of traffic
through Union Station, naming conventions have been
standardized, and tourist and destination information wili
be more accessible. Memo is also planning to work w'th | A
Tourism to integrate Discove- Los Ange:es programming
highlighting local attractions into the kiosk content.

SCfiIEENShCT ABOVE; Virtual loui of the utCC and LA. JVE

Securty/Safety

Under AEG's supervision, LACCs security department
(photo left) has undergone a complete transformation in
terms of s'ze training and customer service The facility
has experienced a 50%+ increase in both full and part-
tirno security officers, allowing for comprehensive coverage

throughout the building

Additionally, through tne AEG SAFE  program,
building safety stanaaras have been ra'sed as the
security department strives to meet and exceed the
U.S. Department of Horre'and Security's standards. Along
with all the other Departments at the IACC, the security
department has partictoa+ed in AEGs Encore Training
Program, which aligns with the facility's commitment
to excellence by focusing on providing exceptional
customer service to all LACC clients and guests



PHOTO ABOVE: The LACC West Hail lobby transformed into an airport security checkpoint

Filming

Tourists worldwide flock to California to see the iconic
images of Hollywood. While California offers strategic
advantages (infrastructure, studios, distrioutors, and the
largest concentration of entertainment talent in North
America), increasing numbers of productions are lured
away by out of state tax incentives. Mayor Eric Garcetti
has made it a priority to keep the industry in Los Angeles,

Los Angeles is widely
recognized as a ‘eader
for its sustainability and
conservation programs.
The LACC continues such
efforts through its Green
Team to promote a zero
waste environment and
to organize related events
such as the LACC Earth
Day planting project where employees planted 10 trees ana
40 plants on the LACC campus (above).

We proudly boast that the LACC achieved LEED-
EB Gold certification in 2010. This certification
by the U.S. Green Building Council is becoming
more common with new construction, though it
remains a rare accomplishment for an existing
building. Through on-going initiatives, the Green Team is
leading the effort to seek LEED Geld re-certification in 2015.

British Airways ~

to "Bring Hollywood Home" through increased funding of
California's film and TV tax-credit program and motivate
job-creating productions to stay in state.

For its part, the LACC developed a new sales initiative to
facilitate its accessibility and desirability as a location for
feature film, TV, and advertising shoots, realizing a 104%
increase in filming revenue over the previous fiscal year.

LACC's high levels of green standards have aiready
attracted several conventions for future dates. In fact, a
team consisting of members from the Mayor's Office, LA.
Tourism, AEG, and the CTD Department was able to secure
the Greenbuild International Conference and Expo to book
the LACC in October 2016!

More and more convention and meeting

planner put a high priority on green facilities

and environmentally-friendly practices. The

Green Lodging Program is a partnership
between the City and the hospitality and tourism industry.
With the Mayor's renewed commitment to reducing the
environmental impact in LA, L.A. Tourism re-invigorated
LA's Green Lodging program. To date, seven of the largest
LA hotels, representing 5,801 rooms, are participating as
Green Seal certified properties.
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FY 2013-14 Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Change in Net Assets

PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED

Operating Revenue

Exhibit Hall and Meeting Room Rentals
Utility Services

Parking Fees

Food Concession

Miscellaneous

Gross Operating Revenue

10,421,560
8,193,748
8,949,713

890,323
1,300,581
29,755,925

Less: Deductions from Operating Income

L.A. Tourism & Convention Bureau Discounts
Operating Revenue

3,819,557
25,936,368

Operating Expenses

Salaries

Utilities

Contractual Services

Repairs, Materials, and Supplies
Office and Administration

Advertising and Other Promotion
Miscellaneous

Operating Expenses Before Depreciation
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses
Operations Income (Loss)

Non Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Other Sources & Uses / Transfers Out
Change in Net Assets

Net Assets, Beginning 7/01/2013
Net Assets, Ending 6/30/2014

GROSS OPERATING REVENUES

FOOD CONCESSIONS MISCELJB};“NEOUS

3%

EXHIBIT HALL AND MEETING
ROOM RENTALS
35%

PARKING FEES
30%

UTILITY SERVICES
28%

10,850,979
4,502,502
4,034,434

410,655
124,302
72,059
55,653

20,050,584

15,669,707

35,720,291

(9,783,923)

34,701

(3,679,304)

(13,428,526)

488,510,405
475,081,879

OPERATING EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION

REPAIRS, MATERIALS,

AND SUPPLIES OTHER

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
20%

SALARIES
54%

UTILITIES
23%

on



FY 2013-14 Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Change in Net Assets

PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED

Operating Revenue

Exhibit Hall and Meeting Room Rentals 10,421,560
Utility Services 8,193,748
Parking Fees 8,949,713
Food Concession 890,323
Miscellaneous 1,300,581
Gross Operating Revenue 29,755,925
Less: Deductions from Operating Income
L.A. Tourism & Convention Bureau Discounts 3,819,557
Operating Revenue 25,936,368
Operating Expenses

Salaries 10,850,979
Utilities 4,502,502
Contractual Services 4,034,434
Repairs, Materials, and Supplies 410,655
Office and Administration 124,302
Advertising and Other Promotion 72,059
Miscellaneous 55,653
Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 20,050,584
Depreciation 15,669,707
Total Operating Expenses 35,720,291
Operations Income (Loss) (9,783,923)
Non Operating Revenues (Expenses) 34,701
Other Sources & Uses / Transfers Out (3,679,304)
Change in Net Assets (13,428,526)
Net Assets, Beginning 7/01/2013 488,510,405

475,081,879

Net Assets, Ending 6/30/2014

OPERATING EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION
GROSS OPERATING REVENUES

FOOD CONCESSIONS MISCEL‘:T,/?NEOUS

3%

EXHIBIT HALL AND MEETING
ROOM RENTALS
35%

PARKING FEES
30%

UTILITY SERVICES
28%



Award-Winning & Record-Breaking
In FY 2013-14

LA REGION RIDES i, sz s
BIG TOURISMWAVE & uiamotie

Sightseeing: Economy:
Record set in 2013, ﬂ'ﬂumzhe:'ofz I\tﬂs Argo* o Innovation culture
and another banner setting a record adds fuel to region's

economic comeback

yea_r_E_(_expected $7 9 2 . 4 B B -
y Gregory J. Wilcox

By Gregory J. Wilcox .

greg‘wila>)g(alan[u~ws;com The Los Angeles metro area chum_e-l ur i vrri T rlangneu 1 ini

(gdngregwilcoxo': runiter amount of money In gross domestic produc ». @dngregu ilcoxon Twitter
2013, in contrast with $765.76 in 2012

Los Angeles was named the

#1 U.S. TOURISM
DESTINATION
by Resonance brand consultants.

LA was chosen for its 3rd year of
record-breaking visitation and visitor
spending,  trend-setting  airport
design at LAX, and for offering the
top shopping experience in the

country.

Los Angeles was awarded

#1 WORLD'S MOST
POWERFUL DESTINATION
BRAND

in a survey conducted by Saffron
Brand Consultants.

LA has the highest combination of
media buzz and assets, and beat out
London, New York, & Paris.
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Mission Statement

The mission of the Los Angeles Department of Convention and Tourism Development is to attract
and host conventions at a world class facility with world class service and to drive economic
development and job creation by marketing the city's unique cultural, sports, entertainment, and
leisure attractions that make visiting the City of Angels an unparalleled experience.
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